sources are scarcer and the electrical equipment installation rate is higher.

Figure 6. Trends before and after optimization of each cost.

In order to further validate the effectiveness of the proposed solution for different
characteristics of arriving vessels, several random scenarios are presented, while consider-
ing the following parameters as the baseline: 1⃝ vessel length uniformly distributed in the
range of [100, 400]; 2⃝ electrical equipment installation rate of 70%; 3⃝ linear correlation
between the berth operation duration, auxiliary engine power, and vessel length (as per the
linear relationship in Table 3); 4⃝ constant values for shore power quantity, shore length,
and tugboat type. With these parameters as a reference, variations are introduced to the
corresponding parameters of arriving vessels, and several random scenarios are generated.
These scenarios are then compared with the first-come-first-serve (FCFS) scheme, yielding
the results presented in Table 7.

Table 7. Random case study.

Case
Boat

Number

Character Best
(Traditional)
Tug Needs

FCFS Cost
(EUR)

Scheduling
Cost in This
Paper (EUR)

Average
Optimization

RateLength Indock
Time

SP Installa-
tion Rate

1 8 +0% +0% +15% 5 (10) 465,870.35 316,001.92 32.17%
2 9 +0% −15% +0% 7 (9) 249,713.59 234,529.52 6.08%
3 10 +0% +15% +0% 8 (11) 775,304.27 506,019.45 34.73%
4 11 +0% +15% +15% 10 (12) 645,045.71 377,727.53 41.44%
5 12 −15% +0% +0% 7 (14) 530,784.76 453,920.53 14.48%

In cases where the electrical equipment installation rate is increased (Case 1), the
optimization rate of the proposed solution is significantly enhanced. This is because
rational allocation of shore power equipment maximizes its utilization. When the berth
operation duration is reduced (Case 2) or the distribution of vessel lengths of arriving ships
is decreased (Case 5), resulting in reduced congestion at the berth, the total cost of the

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2024, 12, 684 18 of 22

proposed solution approaches that of the FCFS scheme. The main optimization is evident
in the reduction in unnecessary tug travel distance and the decrease in redundant leasing.